
 

 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
DW 08-086 

 
EASTMAN SEWER COMPANY, INC. 

 
Petition for Financing Authority 

And 
Temporary and Permanent Rate Proceeding 

 
Order Nisi Approving Step Increase 

 
O R D E R   N O.  25,259 

 
August 4, 2011 

 
I. BACKGROUND 
 

Eastman Sewer Company, Inc. (ESC) is a regulated utility that provides sewer service to 

approximately 533 residential customers and two commercial customers in the Town of 

Grantham.  The procedural history of this docket is more fully described in Order No. 24,989, Re 

Eastman Sewer Company, Inc., Order No. 24,989, 94 NH PUC 366 (2009).  Docket filings, other 

than information for which confidential treatment is requested or granted by the Commission, 

may be found at the Commission’s website at www.puc.nh.gov/Regulatory/Docketbk/2008/08-

086.htm.   

Earlier in this docket, in Order No. 24,967, 94 NH PUC 224 (2009), the Commission 

granted ESC authority to borrow up to $380,000 from Lake Sunapee Bank to finance certain 

capital improvements as well as repay a short-term loan from Eastman Community Association 

(ECA), ESC’s parent company.  In Order No. 24,989, the Commission approved permanent rates 

and authorized ESC to file for one step increase to its rates to recover costs and capital 



DW 08-086 - 2 - 
 

 

improvements associated with the Lake Sunapee Bank loan.  ESC filed its request for the step 

increase on May 26, 2011.   

At the time the Commission approved the financing, ESC estimated it would borrow 

$374,534 at an interest rate of 5.50%.  The step increase was estimated to be equal to the annual 

principal and interest payments on the loan, $52,854.  The additional revenues were to be 

included in ESC’s capital reserve fund and ESC would be allowed to withdraw its monthly loan 

payments from the capital reserve fund without the necessity of further Commission 

authorization.  The capital additions associated with the step increase were to be treated as 

Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) and would be appropriately reflected on ESC’s 

books and records. 

In ESC’s step increase request, the Lake Sunapee Bank loan totals $377,046, which is 

slightly higher than originally estimated.  The loan funded construction of the West Cove A 

Pump Station Project, completed in November 2010 at a cost of $135,625, and the Headworks 

Project, completed in March 2010 at a cost of $222,010.  The loan also includes repayment of the 

$19,375 ECA loan, as well as $36 in miscellaneous costs.  The proposed terms include an 8 year, 

11 month repayment period and an interest rate of 4.375%.  The monthly payment on principal 

and interest would be $4,262, or $51,144 annually.  To pay for the loan, ESC seeks to increase 

its annual revenues by $51,144.  This is a 35.50% increase from ESC’s 2009 revenues.  Order 

No. 24,989 authorized ESC to seek recovery of rate case expenses associated with this step 

increase request, however, ESC anticipates submitting these expenses to the Commission for 

approval at a later date. 



DW 08-086 - 3 - 
 

 

On July 18, 2011, Staff filed a letter recommending that the Commission approve an 

increase in ESC’s annual revenue requirement of $50,886.  Staff stated it had reviewed ESC’s 

petition, supporting documentation, invoices for the two major construction projects, and had 

propounded discovery.  In that review, Staff discovered ESC had overpaid a contractor by 

$2,302 and that ESC anticipates receiving a refund for this amount.  Staff recommended that the 

amount of the overpayment be spread over the repayment term of the loan, which would reduce 

the annual revenue requirement by $258.  Consequently, Staff recommended a reduced annual 

step increase in revenues of $50,886 ($51,144 - $258).  Staff stated that the costs of the projects 

associated with the financing were otherwise reasonable and that the capital improvements were 

both used and useful.  Staff also stated that it believed the terms of the associated financing from 

Lake Sunapee Bank were reasonable. 

Staff recommended that any increase be incorporated into ESC’s annual capital reserve 

rate.  The rate is presently $18.71 per customer annually, but would increase by $95.12 ($50,886 

÷ 535 customers) to $113.83 per customer annually.  The overall rate would change as follows: 

residential customer’s rate would increase from $273.27 per year ($68.32 per quarter) to $368.39 

per year ($92.10 per quarter), or by 34.81%.  For ECA, one of ESC’s commercial customers, the 

overall sewer charge would increase from $2,554.14 per year ($638.54 per quarter) to $2,649.26 

per year ($662.32 per quarter), or by 3.72%.  For Country Homes, ESC’s other commercial 

customer, the overall sewer charge would increase from $942.60 per year ($235.65 per quarter) 

to $1,037.72 per year ($259.43 per quarter), or by 10.09%.  The overall percentage increases for 

the two commercial customers are smaller because capital reserve funds are collected from all 



DW 08-086 - 4 - 
 

 

customers in an equal amount.  Staff stated that it believed that such rates are just and 

reasonable. 

Relative to ESC’s request for recovery of its rate case expenses, Staff stated it would 

review the details of ESC’s future filing and would provide a recommendation to the 

Commission at a later time. 

II. COMMISSION ANALYSIS 

RSA 378:7 authorizes the Commission to establish rates for utilities that are lawful, just, 

and reasonable.  Pursuant to RSA 378:28, a utility shall not include in rates plant, equipment, and 

capital improvements which have not been first found to be prudent, used, and useful.  The 

Commission has authorized step increases in rates to allow recovery of expenditures made after a 

test year for capital projects that are subsequently placed in service and are necessary for the 

provision of safe and adequate service.  Pennichuck Water Works, Inc., Order No. 23,923, 87 NH 

PUC 97, 102 (2002).  In Order No. 24,967, the Commission found the proposed use of the 

proceeds of the financing to be consistent with the public good and in Order No. 24,898, the 

Commission recognized the necessity of the capital improvements and authorized ESC to file to 

recover the prudent costs of the projects.  Staff has indicated that the actual construction costs of 

the projects undertaken by ESC were reasonable and that the capital improvements are now used 

and useful consistent with RSA 378:28.   

We note that the actual terms of the financing represent an improvement over those 

originally approved in Order No. 24,989; specifically, the monthly payments and the interest rate 

are lower.  This translates into a $1,710 decrease in the annual debt service on the loan.  

Therefore, we find the terms to be consistent with the public good. 



DW 08-086 - 5 - 
 

 

With the exception of the over payment to a contractor, Staff believes the costs 

underlying the projects are reasonable and recommends a step increase of $50,886.  Having 

reviewed the filing and Staff’s recommendation, we find an increase in ESC’s annual revenue 

requirement in the amount of $50,886 to be reasonable. 

Next, we will consider the justness and reasonableness of customer rates from this step 

increase.  The revenues will be included in ESC’s capital reserve fund and thus will be reflected 

in the capital reserve portion of ESC’s overall rates as identified by Staff.  We note the 

percentage increase differs among residential and ESC’s commercial customers, however, this is 

not unexpected since the capital reserve portion is a fixed rate collected from each customer as 

capital improvements benefit all customers.  Having found the use of the proceeds of the funds to 

be consistent with the public good and that the costs associated with the necessary improvements 

are reasonable, we find the proposed rate increase to be just and reasonable.  

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby 

ORDERED NISI, that subject to the effective date below, ESC is authorized to increase 

its annual revenue requirement by $50,886, based on the terms and conditions indicated 

previously in this order; and it is  

FURTHER ORDERED, that ESC shall file a compliance tariff with the Commission 

within fourteen (14) days of the effective date below, in accordance with N.H. Admin. Rules 

PART Puc 1603; and it is 

FURTHER ORDERED, that ESC shall make a filing with the Commission within thirty 

(30) days of the effective date below for recovery of its prudently incurred rate case expenses 

associated with its filing for this step increase in revenues; and it is 



OW 08-086 -6-

FURT II ER ORDERED, lhal ESC sha ll cause a copy of lh is Order Nisi 10 be published 

once in a statewide newspaper of general circulation or of circulation in those portions of the 

state where operations are conducted, such publication to be no later than August 12, 20 I I and to 

be documented by affidavit riled with this ofrice on or before September 2. 20 11; and it is 

FURTI-IER ORD ERED, that all persons interested in respondi ng to this Order Nisi be 

noti tied that they may submit their comments or fil e a wri tten request fo r a heari ng which Slates 

the reason and basis for a hearing no later than August 19. 20 I I for the Commission's 

consideration; and it is 

FURT I-IER ORDERED, that any party interested in respond ing to such eonunents or 

request for hearing shall do so no later than August 26, 20 I I; and it is 

FU RTH ER ORDERED, that this Order Nisi shall be effect ive September 2, 2011, 

unless ESC fails to satisfy the publication obl igat ion set forth above or the Commission provides 

otherwise in a supplemental order issued prior to the effective date. 

By order orthe Public Utili ties Commission of New Hampshire this fourth day of 

August, 20 I I. 

~(~¥4~ 
Cli non C. Below my L. gnat ius 

Commissioner Commissioner 

Allesled by: 

.~ 
Assistant Secretary 



BRIAN HARDING
EASTMAN SEWER COMPANY INC
P0 BOX 470
GRANDTHAM NH 03753
brian@eastmannh.org

STEPHEN P ST CYR
STEPHEN P ST CYR & ASSOC
17 SKY OAKS DR
BIDDEFORD ME 04005
stephenpstcyr@yahoo.com

08/04/11 Order No. 25,259 issued and forwarded to all parties.
Copies given to PUC Staff.

Docket #: 08-086-I Printed: August 04, 2011

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an
electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR & SECRETARY
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUiTE 10
CONCORD NH 0330 1-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission~s service list and with the Office
of Consumer Advocate.

c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.


